[Chap.

the civil service rules. Each member shall file monthly with the secretary a complete report showing his activities during the preceding month, stating in detail the places, shops, schools or colleges visited or inspected by the member. The board shall report annually to the governor a full statement of the receipts and disbursements of the board and a full statement of its doings and proceedings during the year, with such recommendations as it may deem expedient.

The board shall have authority to employ such inspectors, clerks, deputies, and other assistants as it may deem necessary to carry out the provisions of this chapter.

Any funds in the state treasury to the credit of the present board of barber examiners shall be transferred to, and made available for use by, the board established under the provisions of this chapter.

Approved February 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 37—H. F. No. 165 [Not Coded]

An act legalizing proceedings heretofore taken by certain cities of the fourth class organized under home rule charters in connection with the authorization of general obligation bonds for extensions to a sanitary sewer system, and authorizing issuance, sale and delivery of such bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. City of fourth class; bond issue legalized. In all cases where the city council of any city of the fourth class organized and operating under a home rule charter and having a population of not less than 6000 has heretofore by resolution called a special election to vote on a bond issue for extension of such city's sanitary sewer system, and notice of such election stating the purpose and aggregate principal amount of bonds proposed to be issued has been published in the city's official newspaper at least once, not less than nine days prior to such election, and the proposition to issue such bonds has received the favorable vote of not less than four-fifths of the electors voting thereon as determined by resolution of said council canvassing the returns of such election, such proceedings and election are hereby legalized notwithstanding any failure on the part of the city council to comply with statutory or charter provisions in calling said election or issuing and selling such bonds, and the council is authorized to issue, sell and deliver such bonds, to the amount and for the purpose as provided in said resolution, upon such terms and in such manner as the council shall by further resolution determine, and such bonds, when so issued, sold and delivered, are hereby legalized and declared to be valid and binding general obligations of such city.

Sec. 2. **Remedial.** It is hereby expressly found and determined that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect the financial credit of such cities.

Sec. 3. Pending actions not affected. This act shall not affect any pending litigation. No action arising under the provision of this act shall be brought after 30 days from the date of the passage of this act.

Approved February 27, 1947.

CHAPTER 38-H. F. No. 196

An act relating to the compensation paid sheriffs for boarding prisoners; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 641.11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 641.11, is amended to read as follows:

641.11. Compensation for boarding prisoners. Every sheriff in charge of a county jail shall receive from the county compensation for board and washing of prisoners as follows:

On the last day of each month he shall render to the county board a verified statement showing the name of each prisoner and the number of days boarded. The pay shall be \$1.50 per day, and proportionately for a fractional day for each prisoner. In every county where the sheriff's compensation for board of prisoners is fixed by special law it shall so continue unless the county board by unanimous vote shall elect to come under the general law after which it shall be governed by this section provided that the provisions of this section shall not apply to any county in this state now or hereafter having a population of more than 75,000.

Approved February 27, 1947.